necessary due to repayment time, to implement approved interest rate risk management policies

through Interest Rate Swaps.

On 31.12.2021, 41.05% of the Group’s total debt bares fixed interest rate, 29.20% bares floating

interest rate that have been offset through derivatives, with which future fixed interest rate payments

are exchanged, against floating receivables, while 29.75% of the Group’s loans bare floating rate based

on the Euribor or wibor on a per case basis.

These loans are repaid either through collections of trade receivables, or during the collection of the

relevant state grants or through the operating cash flows from the Group's operations.

Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk

The following table presents the sensitivity of profit or loss for the period against the Groups short‐

term debt and deposits, towards a change in variable interest rates amounting to +20% –20% (2020:

+/-20%). The changes in interest rates are estimated to be logical in relation to the current market

conditions and until now they have been consistent with the previous year.

GEK TERNA GROUP

Annual Financial Report of the fiscal year 1 January 2021 - 31 December 2021

(Amounts in thousands Euro, unless otherwise stated)

33

 2021 2020

 20% -20% 20% -20%

Net earnings after income tax (from
interest bearing liabilities)

(437) 437 (237) 237

Net earnings after income tax (from
interest earning assets)

15 (15) 49 (49)

The Group is not exposed to other interest rate risks.

Market risk analysis

The Group is not exposed to market risk regarding its financial assets.

Liquidity risk analysis

Liquidity risk entails the risk that the Group or the Company will be in no position to meet their financial

obligations when required. The Group maintains its liquidity risk at low level.

The Group’s liquidity, in particular, is considered satisfactory, as in addition to cash available, the cash

flows generated by the Concessions of the motorways and the operating wind farms, are ongoing.

The Group manages liquidity needs by closely monitoring the progress of long‐term financial